RECEIVED

11:21 am, Jul 30, 2007

Alameda County
Environmental Health

(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL

July 30, 2007
G-R #386956

CC: Mr. Satya Sinha
Chevron Environmental
Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, California 94583

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, California 94608

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinator 3810 Broadway
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Qakland, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Site #211283)
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000056
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 June 26, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 25, 2007
COMMENTS:

Pursuant 1o your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda. CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to Augnst 13, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce: Mr. Joe Zadik, 8255 San Leandre Street, Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosures

Trans/211283-5 5747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 ¢ Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 84954 « (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Satya P. Sinha Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Retail and Terminal 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-9876

Fax (925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

July 30, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Chevron Service Station # 211283

Address 3810 Broadway, Oakland, California

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated _July 30, 2007
1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have

been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have
relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

T declare under penalty of petjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Satya Y Sinha

Attachment: Report
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

June 26, 2007
G-R Job #3869356

Mr. Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Second Quarter Event of June 25, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
(Site #211283)

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling {attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank vou.

Simefy,

(g

Dann. Harding
Pyoject Coordinator

Douglys 1. Lee
Senior'Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure | Potentiometric Map
Table Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Measurements

Attachments:  Standarg Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custedy Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J - Dublin, CA 94588 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Gamp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95870 » (916) £31-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd,, Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 788-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station {Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW-1

06/28/96 86.69 2177 64.92 - <5() <100 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - - -
10/10/96 86.69 23.26 £3.43 - <400 520 9.2 53 17 70 22 16' -
11/07/96 86.69 23,27 63.42 ” - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 86.69 19.70 66.99 - <50 2,200 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <200 - -
04/06/98 86.69 16.88 69.81 - <50 1,600 16.4 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 38.3 - -
06/18/98 86.69 19,78 66.91 - 280 330 7.8 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <05 - -
08/31/98 86.69 21.71 64.98 - 150 <50 1.5 0.5 <0).5 <.5 <2.5 - -
12/21/98 86,69 22.15 64.54 - 130 130 2.3 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 110 13 -
03/24/99 86.69 19.55 67.14 - 305 1.520 1.7 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 21.6 «25.0 -
D6/25/99 86.69 21.60 65.09 - 207 231 5.29 <0500 <0.500 <{1.500 3.94 1.01 -
09/24/99 86.69 22.58 64.11 - 71.7 58.6 6.03 <0.500 <1500 <0.500 3.70 - -
12/29/99 86.69 22.81 63.88 - 345 117 4.26 <(.500 <0.500 1.97 26.2 <0.500 -
03/21/00 86.69 19.00 67.69 - 319 834 <0.500 <500 <(.500 <0,500 215 - "
07/26/00 86.69 21.50 65.19 - 125 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 86.69 21.90 64.79 - 192, 88.1 15.60 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
§1/29/00 86.92 22.05 64.87 - 331 <50.0 3.52 <().500 <0,500 <11.500 - - -
43/06/01 86.92 16,79 67.13 - - - - - - - - - -
03/23/01 86.92 2015 66.77 - - 204 10.7 <(1.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° $6.92 21.78 65.14 - 230 <50 <0,50 <150 <0.50 <0150 - 0.87 -
09/05/01° 86.92 24.37 62.55 - 400 74 <0.50 0.63 <0.50 2.7 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 86.92 20.25 66.67 - 530 59 1.7 <(.30 <0.50 <0.50 . <54 .
06/25/02 86.69 21.64 65.05 0.00 490° <50 <4).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 86.69 22.44 64.25 0.00 180 <50 <1150 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
12/19/02 86.69 21.49 65.20 0.00 320 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
03/20/03 £6.69 20.92 65.77 0.00 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - BEND IN WELL - - - - -
06/23/03'° $6.69 21.34 65.35 .00 310 <5{ <(.5 <0.5 <35 <f).5 e <{3.5 .
09722030 86.69 22.46 64.23 (.00 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.3 - <0.5 <50
12/22/03" 86.69 22.10 64.59 0.00 350 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <5 - 0.5 <50
03/22104"° 86.69 20.42 66.27 0.00 270 <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2 <50
06/21/04'° 26.69 21.93 64.76 0.00 130 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/20/04"° 86.69 2299 63.70 0.00 240 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - <0.3 <50
12720004 86.69 21.78 64.91 0.00 320° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 - <{1.5 <50
03/28/08"° 86.69 19.28 67.41 0.00 a00° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 0.6 <50
06/27/05"° 86.69 20.82 6587 0.00 200" <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - <(1.5 <50

211283 xIs/4386956 1 As of (6/25/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

WELL 1D

ppb)-

BATE 3:

MW-1 (cont)

09/19/05™ _ 6.69
12/19/05% £6.69
03/27/06" 86.69
06/26/06' 86.69
09/25/06"° 86.69
12/18:06 £6.69
0319/07"°  Np" 86.69

06/25:07"  Np'f 86.69

MW.4

06/28/96 83.31
10/ 10796 83.31
11/07/96 83.31
12/48/97 83.31
04/06/98 83.31
06/18/98 83.31
08/31/98 83.31
12/21/98% 83.31
03/24/99 83.31
06/25/99 83.31
09/24/99 83.31
12/29/49 83.31
03/21/00 83.31
07/26/00 83.31
09/06/00 83.31
11/29/00 23.63
03/06/01 83.63
046/19/01° £3.63
09/05/01° 83.63
12/20/01° 83.63
06/25/02 8331
(9/18:02 £3.31
12/19/432 83.31

211283 xIs/#386956

{ppb) -
22.17 64.52 0,00 62 <50 <0.5 <(.5
22.06 64.63 0.00 3606 <50 <0.5 0.8
18.27 68.42 0.00 320 77 <05 0.5
20,20 66.49 0.00 290 <50 <{.3 <05
21.86 64 83 0.00 270 <50 0.5 <0.5
21.60 65.09 UNABLE TO SAMPLE - DUE TO BENT WELL CASING
20.82 65.87 0.00 630 <50 <0.5 <0.5
28.62 58.07 0.00 4,100" <50 <0.5 <0.5
18.83 64.48 - <50 <100 <0.5 <t0
19.84 63.47 . <50 630 3.9 63
19.84 63.47 - - w - -
17.77 65.54 e 2,000 <50 <0.5 <0,5
§5.45 67.86 - <50 <30 <0.5 (.5
16.89 66.42 - 53 <30 <0.5 <0.5
18.48 64.83 - 60 <50 <0.3 <0.5
18.80 64.51 w <50 <50 <05 <0.5
16.70 66.61 - <50.0 <50.0 <{1,500 <0.500
18.16 65.15 v 128 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500
19.12 64.19 - <50.0 <50.0 <0,500 <{.500
19.08 64.23 - 169 <30.0 <0.500 <0.500
16.10 67.21 . <50.0 <50.0 <{},300 <0500
OBSTRUCTION IN WELL . - - -
18.52 64.79 . - <50.0 <0.500 <300
18.75 64.88 - 183 <50.0 <0,500 <0.500
17.81 65.82 - 50.9 <50.0 <0,300 <0.500
18.53 65.08 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
19.10 64.53 . 710 <50 <0.50 <50
17.55 66,08 - 460 <50 <0.50 <0.50
£8.39 64.92 0.00 250 <50 <0.50 <0.30
19.16 64.15 0.00 160 <50 <0.50 <050
18.14 65.17 0.00 56 <50 <0.50 <0.50

<0.5
<{.5
2
<{}.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<10
22
<0.5
<15
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.500
<0.508
<{3.500
<0.500
<(.500
<{.500
<(.500
<0.500
<0.50
<50
<0.50
<050
<(.50
(.50

<0.5
<0.3

<(.5
<0.5

<f).3
<{).5

<2.0
120
<(.5
<0.3
<0.3
<(.5
<{).5
<0.500
<(0.500
<0).500
<0.500
<0(,.500
<(.500
<0.300
<0.500
<(.50
<(0.30
<§).50
<1.5
<1.3
<}.5

<30
<30
<0.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.00
<2.00
<2.50
<5.00
<2.50

<2.5
<2.3
<2.3

<13 <50
<{(0.5 <50
0.7 <50
<(.3 <50
<0.3 <50
<0.5 <50
<{.5 <50
<(.50 -
<5.0 —
<50 -

As of 06/23/07




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

w

Qakland, California

ETHANOL.

DATE bj - pph)
MW-4 (cont)

03/20/03 83.31 17.76 65.55 0.00 180 <50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <1.5 2.5 - -
06/23403" 83.31 18.13 65.18 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03"° 83.31 19.08 64.23 0.00 [0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - <0.5 <50
12/22/03'° 83.31 18.78 64.53 0.00 <50 <50 <{.5 <().3 <0).3 <0.5 - <().5 <50
0322/04'"° £3.31 17.31 66.00 0.00 130 <50 <0.3 <05 <5 <0.3 - <05 <50
062104 83.31 18,67 6464 0.00 87 <50 <0.5 0.5 (1.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/20/04"° 83.31 19.58 63.73 0.00 120 <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
127207040 83.31 18.39 64.72 0.60 667 <50 <0.5 <).5 <{).5 <().5 - <().5 <3()
03/28/05" 83.31 16.82 66,49 0.00 71° <50 <0.5 <15 <05 <0).5 - <05 <50
06/27/05° 83.31 17.61 65.70 0.00 120" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <f).5 - <0,5 <50
09/19/05"" 83.31 19.00 64.31 0.00 <30 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.3 <15 - <0.5 <5
12/19/05'° 8331 18.69 64.62 0.00 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 <0.5 - <0).5 <50
843/27/06" 83.31 15.05 68.26 0.00 160 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <} <(),5 - <0.5 <50
(6/26/06'° $3.31 16.81 66.50 0.00 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 - <0.5 <50
09/25/06'° 83.31 18.59 64.72 .00 120 <30 <0.3 <0).5 <03 <05 -- <03 <50
12/18/06'" 83.31 18.26 65.05 0.00 250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 - <0.3 <50
03/19/07"° 83.31 17.62 65.69 0.00 03 <50 <0.5 <415 <0.3 <0.5 - <415 <50
o6/25/07" 83.31 24.82 58.49 0.00 4.600" <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 <50
MW-3B

06/25/027 85.36 20.48 64.88 0.00 320 660 89 1.9 39 ! 130 - .
09/18/02 85.36 21.18 £4.18 0.00 480 1,100 220 1.2 19 <1.3 35 - ”
12/19/02 85.36 20.36 65.00 0.00 330 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 190 - -
03/20/03 8536  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
06/23/03" 85.36 20.18 65.1% 0.00 300 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - 290 -
09/22/03"° 85.36 21.19 64.17 0.00 200 91 19 <0.5 3 <{).3 - 2660 <30
1222/3"° 85.36 2045 64.51 0.00 410 99 i8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 " 52 <50
03/22/04"° 85.36 19.26 66.10 0.00 400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 210 <50
06/21/04'" 85.36 20,70 64.66 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <5 <h.5 <0.5 - 100 <50
09720704 85.36 21.69 63.67 0.00 430 <50 <(.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 - 9 <50
12/20/4" 85.36 20.56 64.80 0.00 400° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <().3 - 48 <50
03/28/05" 8536 18.12 67.24 0.00 480° <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 .5 - 67 <50
06/27/05" 85.36 19.61 65.75 0.00 350" <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - 57 <30

211283 xis/H386956

As of 06/2547




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
QOakland, California

MW-5B (cont)

09/19/05" 83.36 20.88 64.48 .00 220 <50 <(1.3 <().3 <0.5 <t.5 - 32 <50
12/19/05" 85.36 20.74 64.62 0.00 330" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- 21 <50
03/27/06"° 85.36 17.10 68.26 0.60 550 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 - 31 <50
06/26/06'" 85.36 19.05 66.31 0.00 410 <50) <05 <(1.5 <05 <0.5 i 30 <50
09/25/06'" 85.36 20.61 64715 $4.00 320 <50 <(.5 <(.3 <0.5 <(1.5 - 25 <50
12/18/06" 85.36 20.35 65.01 0.00 580 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - 14 <50
a3/19:07" 85.36 10.62 65.74 0.00 170 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <().5 - 24 <50
06/25/07" £5.36 26.94 58.42 0.00 950" 250" 2 <% 0.6 1 - 15 <50
MW.-6

10/10/96 86.69 22.44 63.65 - 500 £5.000 8.300 2,900 210 3,100 190 40" -
11/07/96 86.09 22.60 63.49 - - n w - - - -- -- -
12/18/97 26.09 22.28 63.81 . 1.900 60,000 12.000 9,800 1,800 8,600 <2,000 - -
04/06/98 86.09 19.90 66.19 - <50 30.500 3.950 3,720 952 3,750 <1,000 - -
06/18/98 86.09 20.49 65.60 - 1,100 23,000 2.600 540 410 1,300 <250 - -
08/31/9% 86.09 21.05 65.04 - 1.800 17,000 3,400 460 530 1,800 <250 . -
12/21/9% 26.09 21.74 64.35 - 930 7,900 1.900 510 280 730 150 2.6 -
03/24/99 86.00 2018 64.91 - 763 12,200 1,970 327 338 794 <40.0 <500 -
06/25/99 86.09 21.34 64.75 - 1050 14,800 2,040 1.080 406 1,430 <4400 - -
09/24/99 $6.09 22.28 63.81 - 1,720 17,200 2.810 1,330 489 2.340 <50.0 - -
12/29/99 86.00 24.96 61.13 - 1,480 14,700 2,790 974 469 1720 <500 - e
03/21/00 86.09 18.70 67.39 - 1,120 20,000 4.160 962 719 2.330 <250 - -
07/26/00 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - . - - -
09/06/00 86.09  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/06 86.48 21.30 65.18 - 2,060 22.800 4,120 2.010 872 3,180 - - o
03/06/441 86.48 19.05 §7.43 " 2,220 32,100 3,760 4,590 1,160 5.360 - - -
06/19/01° 86,48 21.11 65.37 - <1,500 40,000 2,800 6,000 1,200 5.300 - <25 -
09/05/01° 86.48 21.37 65.11 - <1,080 18,000 3,800 800 730 1.400 - <200 -
12/20/01° 86.4% 19.80 66.68 - <1,300 29,000 2.600 3,700 1,100 4,100 - <100 -
06/25/2 86.09 21.13 64.96 0.00 2,500 21,000 2,200 £,800 850 2,100 <100 - -
09/18/02 86,09 22.00 64.09 0.00 1.300 13,000 1,700 480 610 970 110 - -
12/19/02 86.09 20.98 65.11 0.00 2,700 20,0060 2,900 620 770 2,100 <20 - -
03/20/03 86.09 20.23 65.86 0.00 2.600 23,000 1,500 2.200 920 3,400 <100 - ”

211283 xIs/4386956 4 As of B6/25/07



Fable 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

DATE ~ g g sl ) ppy ph). wh) o)

MW-& {cont)

06/23/03" £6.09 20.96 65.13 0.00 2,400 21,000 2,000 1,400 890 2.500 - 6 -
09/22/03'° £6.09 21.95 64. 14 .00 1.800 7,400 920 220 360 580 - 5 <30
12/22/03'° 86.09 21.63 64.46 0.00 2,300 9,700 1,700 240 450 1.000 - 6 <1007
03/22/04" 86.09 20.31 6578 0.00 2,700 23.000 1,500 1,400 830 2,800 - 4 <250
06/21/04" 86.09 20.64 65.45 0.00 2,800 20,000 2,000 2.300 100 3,800 - 4 <130
09/20/04"° £6.09 22.29 63.80 0.00 1.300 4,600 480 65 200 260 - 4 <100
12720104 86.09 21.33 64.76 0.00 1,500 9,500 1,500 20 450 840 a 5 <250
03/28/057 86.09 19.63 66.44 0.00 2.400° 13,000 1,100 550 600 1,600 - 3 <250
06/27/05"" 26.09 19.86 66.23 0.00 2,100 15,000 1100 1,300 790 2,600 - 3 <100
09/19/05" 86.09 20.49 £5.60 0.00 2,300 18.000 1.300 1,200 800 2,500 - 3 <100
12/19/05' 86.09 21.49 64.60 0.00 1.900" 13,000 1,900 194 620 890 - 5 110
03/27/06'"° 86.09 18.28 67.81 0.00 1,300 14,000 740 420 600 1,400 - 2 <50
06/26/06' 86.09 19.08 67.01 0.00 2,300 23.000 660 1760 370 3,600 - <3 <230
09/25/06" 86,09 20.02 66.07 0.00 2,100 18,000 580 1,200 760 2,600 - 1 <100
12/18/06"° 86.09 20.57 65.52 .00 2,700 14,000 1,200 370 680 1.300 - 4 <50
03/19/07"° 86.09 20.56 65.53 0.00 2,700 17.000 990) 560 840 2,100 - 3 <100
06/25/07 8609  DRY - - - - - ~ - - - - -
MW-7

10/10/96 84,11 20.78 63.33 - <50) <50 0.6 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5.0 . -
11/07/96 84.11 20.80 63.31 - - - " - - - - - -
12/18/97 84.11 17.27 66.84 -- <30 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - .
04/06/48 84.11 15.91 68.20 . <30 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <i).3 <30 - -
06/18/98 84.11 17.95 66.16 - <50 <30 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
08/31/98 84.11 19.40 64.71 - <50 <50 <i13 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <25 - -
12/21/9% 84.11 19.75 64.36 - <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25 - -
03/24/99 84.11 17.54 66.57 - 51.3 <50.0 (1300 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.00 - .
16/25/99 8411 19.22 64.89 - <50.0 <50.0 <{1.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0300 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 841 20.18 63.93 - <50.0 <50.0 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50) - -
12/29/99 84 H 20.15 63.96 - 99.0 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1500 <5.00 - -
03/21/00 84.41 16.35 67.76 - <50.0 <50.0 <(),500 <1500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 84.11 18.99 65.12 - <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <d1.500 <{1.500 <(1.500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 84.11 19.49 64.62 - -5 <50.0 <0500 <03.500 <1500 <0.500 " - -

211283 xIs/#386956 5 As of 06/25/07



Table
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

J 2

DATE i

MW..7 (cont)

11/29/00 84.44 19.52 64.92 ” <50.0 <50.0 <().500 <0.500 <0.500 <{.500 - - -
03/06/01 3444 17.15 67.29 - <50.0 <50.0 <01.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -- -
06/19/01° 84 44 19.30 65.14 - <50 <50 <0.50 <A).50) <(.50 <150 - .50 -
09/03/01° 84.44 20.22 64.22 - <50 <50 0.64 0.84 0.94 52 -- <54 -
12/20/01° 84.44 [7.85 66.59 -- <50 <50 <{}.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 wn <5.0 --
06/25/02 8411 19.30 64.81 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 - -
09/18/02 84.11 20.10 64.01 0.00 170 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25 - -
12/19/02 24.11 18.73 65.38 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
03/20/03 84.11 18.86 65.25 0.00 <50 <50 <(1,50 <0,50 <{).50 <l.5 <2.5 - -
06/23/03"° 84.11 19.00 65.11 0.00 <50 <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 .
09/22/03"° 84.11 20.05 64.06 0.00 <50 <50 <5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
12/22/03™ 84.11 19.72 64.39 0.00 72 <50 <0.5 <{.3 <03 <0.5 - <0.5 <30
03/22/04'"° 84.11 17.94 66.17 0.00 <50 <50 <{).5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 <50
o621 84.11 19.53 64.58 0.00 73 <50 <03 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/20/04'° 84,11 20.59 63.52 0.00 69 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <30
12/20/04"° 8411 19.43 64.68 0.00 67° <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <50
0372805 8411 16.6% 67.43 0.00 69° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <5 - 0.5 <50
06/27/05"" 84.11 18.43 65.68 0.00 <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <0.5 <50
09/19/05'° 84.11 19.77 64.34 0.00 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <f).3 <0.5 -- <0.5 <50
12/19/05'° 84.11 19.38 64.73 0.00 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - <q1.3 <50
03/27/06" 84.11 15.51 68.60 0.00 <50 <5{) <0.5 <05 <0).5 <0.5 - <05 <30
06/26/06"° 84.11 17.85 66.26 0.00 70 <30 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50
09/25/06™° 84,11 19.53 64.58 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 - <43 <50
12/18/06% 84.11 19.28 64.83 0.00 270 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - (1.5 <50
03/19/07'° 84.11 18.32 65.79 0.00 81 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <0.5 <50
06/25/07"° 84.11 26.92 57.19 9.00 65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - t <50
MW-9

10/10/96 82.17 18.62 63.55 - 520 80 2.5 t3 2.2 13 <5.0 - -
11/07/96 22.17 63.53 18.64 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/97 82.17 16.42 65.75 - <50 <50 (1.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
04/D6/98 82.17 14.00 68.17 - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <A}3 <30 - -
06/18/98 82.17 15.33 66.84 - 100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

ph) fdo]

woph

MW-0 (cont)

08/31/98 82.17 £7.14 65.03 . 57 <50 <0.5 <i1.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 - o
12/21/98 82.17 17.40 64,77 - 71 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <05 <25 - -
03/24/99 82.17 16.22 65.95 - 84.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0).500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
06/25/99 82.17 16.90 63527 - 92.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <{1.500 <0.500 <2.00 - -
09/24/99 82.17 17.89 64.28 - <50.0 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0500 <0.300 <2.50 - -
12/26/99 82.17 18.01 64.16 - 52.8 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0,500 <{1.500 <5.00 -- -
03/21/00 32.17 1480 67.37 - 72.4 <50.0 <{1.500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <2.50 - -
07/26/00 22.17 17.17 65.00 - 83.6 <50.0 <(1.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(1,500 <2.50 - -
09/06/00 82.17 17.95 64.22 - 743 <50.0 <(1.500 <4500 <(.500 <00,500 - - -
11/29/400 82.52 18.10 64.42 - 96.2 <50.0 <01,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 . - -
03/06/01 82.52 16.75 65.77 -- 94.2 <50.0 <1500 <0.500 <(,500 <0).500 - - -
06/19/01° 82.52 17.83 64.69 - <50 <50 <0150 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 - <0.50 -
09/05/01" 82.52 17.98 64,54 - <50 <50 <{).50 <{1.50 <0.50 1.6 - <5.0 --
12/20/01° 82.52 16.85 65.67 - 84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <01.50 - <50 -
06/25/2 82.17 17.12 63.05 0.00 100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5 - -
09/18/02 82.17 17.76 6d.41 0.00 170 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 .- -
£2/19/02 82.17 16.83 65.34 0.00 73 <50 .50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
03/20/03 82.17 16.61 65.56 0.00 87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <1.5 <25 - -
06/23/03" 82.17 17.14 63.03 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.7 -
no/22/050 82.17 17.72 64.45 0.00 66 <50 <(1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 0.7 <50
12/22/03'° 82.17 17.44 64.73 0.00 G4 <50 <3 <0).5 <0).5 <(}.5 - 0.7 <50
03/22/04"" 82.17 16,07 66.10 0.00 <30 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <05 - 0.7 <50
06/21/04"° 8217 17.38 64.79 0.00 80 <50 <0.5 <05 <3 <05 - ] <50)
09/20/04" 82.17 18.14 64.03 0.00 120 <30 <5 <05 <5 <0).5 - 1 <50
12/20/04"° 82.17 17.15 65.02 0.00 747 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - 2 <50
03/2805" 82.17 15.47 66.70 6.00 g4° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 - 3 <50
06/27/05"° 82.17 16.41 65.76 0.00 140" <50 <3 <05 <0.5 <05 " 3 <50
09/19/05'" 82.17 17.42 64.75 0.00 <50 <50 0.5 <0).5 <0.5 1.5 - 5 <50
12,1908 82.17 17.93 64.24 0.00 527 <50 <5 <f).5 <{).5 <0.3 - 5 <50
03/27/06" 82.17 13.75 68.42 0.00 <50 <50 <(.5 <415 <5 <0.5 - 7 <50
06/26/06" 82.37 15.90 66.27 0.00 10 <50 <D.5 <0.5 0.5 <15 - 9 <30
09/25/06'" 82.17 17.27 £4.90 0.00 57 <50 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 <3 - 8 <59
12/18/06' 82.17 16.67 65.50 0.00 220 <50 <15 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - 7 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

DATE oo RUTIRIIE / LY REUTUn | A ) (ppb)

MW.9 (cont)

03/19/07" 82.17 16.16 66.01 0.00 210 <30 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 - 9 <50
062507 82.17 23.84 58,33 0.00 74 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0).5 - 6 <50
MW-10

16/10/96 81.83 18.40 63.43 - <50 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/07/96 81.83 18.43 63.40 - - - - -- - - - - -
12/18/97 81.83 16.18 65.65 - <50 350 6.9 0.87 0.88 0.77 <30 - -
04/06/98 %1.83 14.39 67.44 - <50 2,300 224 168 8.4 253 <30 - -
06/18/98 21.83 15.11 6£6.72 - 320 7,200 310 210 83 280 0.5 - -
08/31/98 81.83 17.03 £4.80 . 120 460 51 8.2 5.1 10 <5.0 - -
12721198 81.83 17.32 6451 - 79 120 55 <t.0 <1.0 <1.0 8.7 <2.0 -
03/24/99 81.83 £5.25 66.58 - 923 1.330 85.9 42.9 29.7 95.2 20.4 <25.0 -
06/25/99 £1.83 16.82 65.01 - 167 1,130 115 32.6 17.2 36.3 <4.00 - -
09/24/99 21.83 17.75 64.08 - 76.7 382 20.0 <1.00 2.21 1.37 %.83 - e
12/29/99 81.83 18.13 63.70 - 17 114 $.03 <(.500 0.531 <0.500 <5.00 - -
03/21/0 §1.83 14,22 67.61 - 194 1.270 86.3 52.3 38.1 102 19.5 - -
07/26/00 81.83 16.61 65.22 - 192 562 74.8 7.51 24.3 14.8 13.3 <1008 -
09/06/00 81.83 17.08 64.75 - 205 606 93.4 5.36 16.7 38.9 - - -
11/29/00 82.16 16.90 65.26 - 258 583 40.0 1.46 4.69 15.8 - - -
043/06/01 82,16 14.80 67.36 - 199 837 342 26.4 20.8 27.5 - - -
06/19/01° 8216 16.85 65.31 - <50 400 47 2.6 8.8 17 - 0.60 -
(9/05/01° 82.16 17.87 64.29 - <100 230 20 <(1.50 1.2 5.3 - <5.0 -
12720001° 82.16 15.54 66.62 - 110 300 13 2.3 1.7 4.6 - <3.0 -
06/25/02 81.83 16.93 64.90 0.00 180 810 180 3.2 ¥ 8.0 <25 - -
09/18/02 81.83 17.68 64.15 0.00 200 260 24 <2.0 2.5 5.0 2.9 - -
12/19/02 81.83 16.36 65.47 0.00 86 360 25 0.60 <0.50 LS <5.0 - -
03/20/03 81.43 16.32 65.51 0.00 200 620 21 53 6.0 13 <19 - -
06/23/037° 8183 16,57 65.26 .00 290 1,500 170 23 40 93 - 0.7 -
09/22/03"° 8183 17.60 64.23 .00 180 480 48 3 7 17 - 0.8 <50
12/2203"° %183 17.31 64.52 0.00 120 230 7 <0.5 <0.5 i - 0.9 <50
032204 81.83 15.58 66.25 Q.00 230 1.500 72 26 30 82 - 0.7 <50
06/21/04'° 81.83 17.12 64.71 0.00 220 1,000 120 29 47 73 - 2 <50
89/20/04'° 21.83 18.12 63.71 0.00 230 470 36 5 6 20 - 2 <50
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Fable 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

MW-10 (cont)

12/20/04"° 81.83 17.01 64.82 0.00 170° 480 13 2 t 7 - 2 <50
03/28/05'" 81.83 14,64 67.19 0.00 4350° 1,900 64 46 55 140 - I <50
06/27/05'"° %1.83 15.99 65.84 0.00 400" 1,700 140 61 33 186 - 3 <50
09/19/05"" 81.83 17.35 64.48 0.00 170 1.200 98 33 58 180 - 5 <30
12/19/05" 81.83 17.12 64.71 0.00 160" 1,000 61 23 20 47 - 5 <30
03/27/06'° 81.83 13.33 68.48 0.00 180 670 6 4 3 11 -- 5 <50
06/26/46"° 81.83 15.10 66.73 6.00 580 4,700 220 110 150 390 - 0.8 <50
09/25/06'" 81.83 17.10 64.73 0.00 480 4,400 790 180 200 350 - 4 <5
12/18/06"° %1.83 16.75 65.08 0.00 2,900 2.500 270 97 97 170 - 1 <50
03/19/07"° 81.83 15.91 63.92 0.00 650 2.000 150 43 52 88 . 1 <50)
n6/2507" 81.83 24.41 57.42 0.00 7,600% <50% <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - 4 <50
MW-11

08/408/00 - 25.61 - - - - - - - - - - -
08/16/00 - 25.50 - - 56.80 <50.0 <4500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
09/06/00 - 25.90 - - LS <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <{1.300 <0,500 - - -
P E/29/00 90.63 25.80 6483 - 63.8 <50.0 <0500 <0, 500 <1500 <0500 - - -
03/06/ 90.63 23.32 67.31 - <50.0 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
06/19/01° 90.63 25.57 65.06 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <01.50 <150 - <0.30 -
89/05/01° 90.63 26.42 64.21 - <50 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 - <5.0 -
12/20/01° 90.63 2427 66.36 - <50 <50 <(1.50 <050 <4150 <0.50 - <50 -
06/25/02 S 25.51 b 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <15 <2.3 - -
09/18/12 A 26.31 . 0.00 80 <50 <0).50 <(.50 <(1.50 <1.5 <2.3 - -
12/19/42 B 25.08 E 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 <15 <25 - -
03/20/03 St 24.87 " 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 <15 <25 - —
06/23/03" 8 2521 -F 0.00 140 <30 <0.5 <().3 <0).5 <05 - <f).5 -
09/22/03"° o5 26.26 B 0.00 52 <50 <05 <15 <03 0.3 - 1 <50
12/22/03 F 2597 B 0,00 69 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -- 2 <3
03/22/04" - 24.13 3 .00 <350 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - <0),5 <50
06/21/04" B 25.74 S 0.00 79 <50 <0,5 <(1.5 <(.5 <{.5 - (.5 <50
09/20/04'° o 26.83 3 0.00 140 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - 4 <50
12/20/04" 0 25.67 L 0.00 54° <50 <0.5 <03 <0).3 <0.5 - 3 <50
03/28/05" 8 23.03 LE 0.00 58° <30 <0.5 <05 <f).3 <0.5 - <f).5 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

WEI

DATE o g o)

MW-11 {cont)

06/27/05"° 8 24.61 A 0.00 <50 <50 <f.5 <0).3 <0.3 <0.3 - <0,5 <50
09/19/05'"° - 2598 E 0.00 <30 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.3 <(.5 - 0.6 <50
12/19/05"" B 25.93 B 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - 2 <30
03/27/06" F 21.81 " 0.00 <30 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <50
06/26/06'° o 24.00 F 0.00 64 <50 <5 <().5 <0.3 <0.5 - <05 <50
09/25/06'° B 25.75 A 0.00 <50 <30 <0.5 .5 0.5 <0.5 - <5 <50
12/18/06"" S 25.55 S 9.00 140 <50 <03 <0.5 <5 <0.3 - <(.5 <50
03/19/07" _ 24.58 3 0.00 63 <50 0.5 <0.5 <03 <8 - <0.3 <50
06/25/07"° . 32.81 A 0.60 130 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <B.5 - 1 <&0)
MW-12

06/25/02" 84.19 18.63 65.54 0.00 410 1.000 340 8.2 16 33 t - -
09/18/02 84.19 19.67 64.52 0.00 230 130 52 <9.50 <030 <1.5 9.8 - -
12/19/02 84.19 18.67 65.52 0.00 450 <50 11 <150 <0.50 <t.3 <2.3 - w
03/20/03 84.19 17.97 $6.22 0.00 300 280 120 19 11 <1.5 2.6 " -
06/23/03"° 84.19 18.27 635,92 0.00 400 400 130 4 1 0.7 ” 14 -
09/22/03'° 84.19 19.52 64.67 0.00 270 <50 9 <15 <0.5 <0.3 - 9 <50
12/22/03"° 84.10 19.75 64,44 .00 130 720 130 29 10 46 - 2 <30
0322404 84.19 17.06 67.13 0.00 240 <50 3 <0.5 <0.3 1 - 0.3 <30
06/21/04" 84.19 18.82 65.37 0.00 350 140 43 <03 0.5 <0.5 - 8 <50
09720/04"" 84.19 19.99 64.20 0.00 340 <50 0.5 <5 <{).5 <0.3 - 2 <50)
12/20/04'° 84.19 19.46 64.73 §.00 160° 1,300 400 28 31 31 - 1 <50
03/28/05" 84.19 16.42 67.77 0.00 440° 90 24 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 1 <50
06/27/05'° 84.19 17.53 66.66 0.680 170" <50 <03 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 1 <50
09/19/05"° 84.19 19.04 65.15 0.00 190 <50 <0.5 <5 <f.5 <0.5 - 3 <50
12/19/05" 84.19 19.41 64.78 0.00 340" 330 94 5 1 3 - 2 <50
03/27/06" 84.19 15.45 68.74 0.00 140 130 33 0.7 ! 4 - 0.8 <50)
06/26/06' 84.19 16.70 67.49 0.00 220 <50 <{).5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.3 <50
09/25/06'° 84.19 18.81 65.38 0.00 200 <50 <45 <).3 <0.5 <0.5 - <().3 <50
12/18/06" 84.19 18.94 65.25 0.00 410 240 68 5 1 1 - 1 <50
03/19/07'" 84.19 17.83 66.36 9.00 200 55 7 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 - p) <30
06/25/07" 84.19 25.80 58.39 0.00 1,600 5,500" 1.000" 190" 170" 320" - 2 <100
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

WELL 1D

DATE (osh) )

MW.2

06/28/96 83.83 22.10 63.73 1.35 - - - - - - - e -
10/10/96 8583 22.36 63.47 . 1,800 99,000 4.100 9,400 2.300 9,900 390 «25! --
1H07/96 83,83 22.39 63.45%% .01 - - P - - e - -- wu
[2/ER/1G7 85,83 20119 65.64 e 4,760 24,000 600 1,804 750 2.400 <2000 - -
04/06/98 85.83 18.00 67.83 . 9.3 20,100 232 448 430 1.410 <206} o -
(6/18/98 85.83 19.63 66.20 - 5,200 20,000 2440 370 270 790 <50} - -
08/31/98 85.83 21.01 64.82 - 19,000 72,000 270 840 636 1,700 <123 - wu
12/21/98 8583 231 64.52 - 13.000 296 8.7 18 9.7 38 10 29 -
03/24/99 85.83 19,18 66.63 - 3,590 80,400 6351 1.860 §,120 3,730 <46.0 <100 -
{6/25/99 85.83 20.78 65.05 - 12,100 34,700 504 1,300 716 2,160 <40.0 -- e
09/24/99 83.83 21.82 64.01 - 108 6,510 1,030 350 183 680 <50.0 - --
12/29/99 83.83 2217 63.90%* 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
03/07/00 83.82 22.84 63.30%* 0.3% -- - - - - - - - -
03/21/00 A 18149 - -- 41,100 34,100 1,260 3320 2,180 8,200 <1,250 - -

DESTROYED

MW-3

06/28/96 8§3.18 19.04 64.14 - - - - - - s - - -
H/10/96 83.18 19.51% 63.67 - 1.200 113,000 6,600 16,000 2,200 12,000 <250 - --
1107796 83.18 19.40 63.78 - - - - — — - — . -
12/18/97 8§3.18 18.79 64,39 e 6,100,008 180,000 1,500 16,000 4,600 23,000 <3,006 R -
04/06/98 8318 16.58 66.64 .05 - - e - - - - - -
N6/18/98 83.1%8 - -- »2.0° -- - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 83.18 19.36 63.68 0.07 - -- - - - - - . -
12/21/98 8318 20.23 65.13 273 - - “n - - - - — —
03724199 R3.18 16,76 67.11 0.86 - - - - - - - - -
06/25/99 83.18 18.47 64.95 .30 - -- - . - w - . -
09/24/9% 83.18 19.43 63.81 0.08 - - - - - - - - -
12/29/99 83.18 19.25 63.96 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
01/07/00 83.18 19.87 63.37 0.07 an - - - - — — — -

DESTROYED
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station {Site #211283)
3810 Broadway

Qakland, California

TOC

g

MW-5

10/10/96 85.41 21.93 63.48 - <50 1,800 34 4,7 i 44 21 50! -
11/07/96 8341 21.96 63.45 - - - we - - - - - -
12/18/97 85.41 19.81 £63.60 - <30 1.200 15 <1, 15 <1.0 72 - -
04/06/08 85.41 17.43 67.98 - <5} 000 126 0.5 0.8 [.5 <30 - -
06/18/98 85.41 G135 66.26 - 100 1o 6.9 <{.5 <05 <(.5 <{1.3 - --
NR/31/98 85.41 20.46 64.95 - 124 480 53 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <12 - -
12/21/98 85.41 20.91 6450 - 100 270 t6 2.9 3 <10 34 <2.0 -
03/24/99 85.41 18.74 66.67 - 933 143 2.80 <(3.500 0.749 <0),500 <2.0 <5.00 -
06/25/99 835.41 2031 65.10 - 125 847 6.61 <0.500 0.611 <{},500 2.69 <2.00 -
09/24/99 85.41 21.36 64.05 - 94.0 563 6.00 <2.50 <2.30 <2.50 251 - .
12/29/99 85.41 21.41 64 .00 - 173 896 16.6 1.48 %.92 2.67 61.1 <).500 -
03/21/00 85.41 18.13 67.28 - 158 858 53.7 <1.00 21.4 3.00 1.6 - -
07/26/30 85.41 ORSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - s - - - - -
0%/46/00 85.41 20.33 65.08 - 23t 670 1583 <2.50 7.87 <2.50 e -- --
11/29/00 85.13 OBRSTRUCTION IN WELL i - - - - - . - -
03/06/01 85.43 ORSTRUCTION IN WEILL - . - - - - . - -
06/19/H 85.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL o - - - - - wa - -
09/405/01 835.13 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL . - - p - - - - --
12/02/01 85.13 OBSTRUCTHON IN WELL - . - -- - o - - -

DESTROYLED

MW-§

/50/96 84.01 20.82 63.19 - 110 17.000 1,300 1,200 64 1,300 110 <50 --
11/07/96 84.01 20.44 63.57 -- - - - - - -- - - -
1218797 84.01 19.36 64.65 - 630 15,000 3.600 1,800 410 930 <600 -- --
04/06/98 84.01 16.16 67.82 -- <50 32,300 8,230 5.900 718 2,120 <1,000 -- e
06/18/98 84.01 17.75 66.26 - <30 74,000 5,400 4,500 700 2,200 2,400 - -
08/31/98 84.01 INACCESSIBLE - - -- - - - - -- e -
12/21/98 84.01 19.48 64.53 - 1,200 9,600 2,600 410 220 300 700 <2.0 -
03/24/99 84.0¢ 17.44 66.537 -- 2.890 86,100 9,850 11,700 1.650 7,130 <200 <250 -
06/25/99 £4.01 20.69 63.40%* 0.10 - -- e -- - - o -- -
07/01/99 84.01 20.45 6507+ 1.89 -- -- - -- - - - - -
09/24/59 84.01 20.98 64.25%* 1.53 - -- -~ - - -- -- - -
12/29/99 84.0¢ 20.25 63.97%* 0.26 -- -- - -- -- - -- -- -~

211283 xIsMHIR6956 12 As of 06/25/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

MW-§ (cont)
D1O7/00 84.01 21.00 63.33%% 040 - - - - - - - - -
PESTROYED

TRIP BLANK

0A

06/25/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
09/18/02 - o - - - <50 <0.50 {150 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
12/19/102 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <).50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
03/20/03 - - - - p <50 0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
06/23/03"° - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/22/03"° - - - - - <30 <(.5 <415 <3 <0.5 - <15 -
12/22/03"° - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - <05 -
03/22/04"" - - - - - <50 <f).3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
06/21/04" - - - - - <50 <13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
09/20/04" -- - -- - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.3 - <05 -
12/20/04"° - - - - - <50) <0.3 <05 <05 <0.5 -- <0.5 -
03/28/05'" - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 -
06/27/05" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 0.5 - (.5 -
09/19/08' - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0).3 <0.5 - <0.3 -
12/19/05"° - - - - - <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - <3 -
03/27/06% - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0).3 - <15 -
06/26/06'° - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <9.5 - <0.5 -
09/25/06"° - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <415 - <(0.5 -
12/18/06'° - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.5 -
03/19/07" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.3 <0.5 - <{1.5 -
06/2507" - - - - - <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <5 -

211283 xIs/H3IRO956 i3 As of 06/23/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 25, 2002, were compited from reports prepared by Toxichem Management Systems, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPHT = Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness X = Kylenes

(ft.y = Feet TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diese! MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {pph) = Parts per billion

GWI = Groundwalter Elevation B = Benzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msh) = Mean Sea Level T =Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons E == Ethylbenzene NP=No Purge

£ TOC elevations were surveyed June 24, 2002, by Morrow Susveying. and are based on City of Oakland Benchmark.
#%  (YWE corrected for the presence of SPIL; correetion factor = [(TOC - DTWHO.80 x SPHTHL
& Prior to June 25, 2002, MTBE was analyzed by EPA Method 8020,

' MTRE confirmed by EPA Method 8240.
Free product could not be accurately measured.
TOC attered.

¢ Analyzed outside EPA recommended hold time.

: Sample containers broken during transport to laboratory,

& TPH-G and BTEX anatyzed by EPA Method 8260.

7 well development performed.

5 MW-11 was inaccessible during the re-surveying. TOC was not measured.

’ Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern {5 not typical of diescl/#2 fuel oil.

" BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8§260.

T Ethanol was previously reported as <30 ppb.

2 Laboratory report indicates the observed samprle pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel.

" Laboralory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

" Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2fuel/diesel. Tt efutes in the DRO range earlier than #2 fuel.

' Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patterns are not typical of #2fuel/diesel. They clute in the DRO range earlier and later than #2 fuel.

% aboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel, Tt elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuei and contains individual peaks eluting in the DRO range,
T Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. The reported result is due to an individual peak {s) eluting in the DRO range.
18

No purge due to bent casing.

Laboratory confirmed anatytical result.

211283 x1s/#386956 i4 As of (06/25/07



Table 2
Field Measuremenis
Former Texaco Service Station {Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Qakland, California
_____ i DO e o

MW-2 09/24/99 1.00

12/29/99 2.60 - e - -- -
03/2%/00 3.30 - - - 3.60 -
MW-6 06/24/99 1.00 - - - 1.20 -
12/29/99 130 w - - 1.50 --
03/21/00 3.06 - - -- 4.30 -
11729/00 2.00 - - -~ 1.80 -
03/06/01 3.70 - - - 4.06 -
06/19/01 3.00 - - - 3.40 -
09/05/01 10,40 - o - 10.80 -
§2/20/01 130 - ae - 1.30 --
06/25/02 1.00 -- 0.60 - 0.40 --
09/18/02 0.60 58 0.90 69 1.00 72
12/19/02 1.20 71 - - 1.10 79
03/720/03 0.40 -93 - - 1.60 -87
06/23/03 0.90 %) - - 1.20 78
09/22/03 110 70 e - 1.30 76
12/22/03 0.9¢ 68 - - 1.00 70
03/22/04 1.00 74 -- -- 1.20 82
06/21/04 1.10 72 - - 110 86
09/20/04 1.20 68 - - 1.30 76
12/20/04 1.00 71 - -~ 1.16 80
03/28/05 1.10 75 - - 1.1¢ 86
06/27/05 1.16 78 - - 1.20 90
09/19/05 2.90 N - - 1.20 -
12/19/03 1.00 69 - -- 1.00 74
03/27/06 1.60 89 - - 1.20 75
06/26/06 1.40 105 - - 1.20 82
09/25/06 1.20 103 - - 1.30 a1
12/18/06 1.20 87 - - 2 2
03/19/07 1.9 -57 - - 1.6 -63

06/25/07 DRY - - - - —

MW-7 09/24/99 140 = - - 1.60 -
12/29/99 2.30 - -- - 1.80 -
03/21/00 5.80 nr - - 9.00 -
07/26/00 6.00 an = e 6.60 -
09/06/60 4.30 -- - - 5.00 -
11/29/00 4.00 - - - 370 -
03/66/01 470 - -- - 510 -
06/19/01 3.80 o - - 420 -
G9/05/01 6.70 - = = 7.10 -
12/26/01 4.90 -~ -- - 5.00 -
06/25/02 1.00 - 1.44 - 130 -
09/18/02 1.80 112 1.90 98 2.10 102
12/19/02 1.30 121 - - 1.60 110
(03/20/03 2.60 129 -- - 276 152
06/23/03 1.70 122 - - 1.9¢ 140
09/22/03 1.40 92 - - 1.70 124

211283 x1s/#386956 15 As of 06/25/07



Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland, California
e ORP DO

MW-7 12/22/03 1.50 98 -

{cont} 03/22/04 1.30 90 -
06/21/04 1.30 106 -
09/20/04 1.40 115 -
12/20/04 1.30 88 -
(3/28/05 1.40 a2 -
06/27/05 1.30 106 -
09/19/03 3.70 17 -
12/19/05 1.40 85 -
03/27/06 1.80 126 - - 2.10 132
06/26/06 1.60 119 - - 1.80 121
09/25/06 170 125 - - 1.60 124
12/18/06 1.40 130 - - NG -E
03/19/7 2.8 -10 - - 23 -13
06/25/07 1.8 119 - - 1.5 98

MW-9 09/24/99 1.00 - - - 1.20 -
12/29/%9 3.30 - - - 2,70 -
03/21/00 320 - - - 7.30 -
07/26/00 3.60 - - - 1.80 -
09/06/00 3.80 - - - 4.00 -
11/29/00 2.00 - ~ - 2.00 -
03/06/01 4.00 - - - 4.90 -
06/19/01 3.40 - - a 4.00 -
(9/05/01 2.70 - - - 2.00 -
12/20/01 2.20 - - - 2.20 -
06/25/02 0.90 - 1.00 - 1.20 -
019/18/02 1.40 138 1.00 110 0.90 95
12/19/02 1.80 126 - - 1.10 98
03/20/03 0.10 206 - o 1.10 193
06/23/03 1.20 146 - - 1.00 138
09/22/03 1.10 126 - - 1.00 130
12/22/03 1.30 134 - - 1.20 142
03/22/04 3.70 120 - - 1.40 126
06/21/04 3.50 108 - - 1.20 116
09/20/04 2.70 54 - - 1.10 62
12/20/04 2.50 72 - - 1.40 80
03/28/05 2.80 92 - - 1.70 68
06/27/05 2.60 82 - - 1.50 62
09/19/05 1.00 -38 - - 0.60 -30
12/19/05 2.16 76 - - 2.20 68
03/27/06 2.20 136 - - 1.90 125
06/26/06 2.40 122 - - 2.00 15
09/23/06 2.10 116 - - 1.90 120
12/18/06 1.80 131 - - 2 .
03/19/07 1.7 -03 - - 2.1 -1
06/25/07 2.2 11 - . 2.0 13

MW-10 09/19/05 1.40 97 - - 0.80 98

211283 xls/#386956 16 As of 06/25/07



Table 2
Field Measurements
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211283)
3810 Broadway
Oakland. California

EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prier to June 23, 2002, were compiled from reports prepared by Toxichem
Management Systems, Inc.

D.0O. = Dissolved Oxygen

mg/L = milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
{mV) = Millivolts

-« = Not Measured

' ORP reading under range.

2 Field technician inadvertently missed readings.

711782 vieHIRADSH 17 As of D6/25107



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
gsroundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hvdrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NaCatiforniadfonnsichevron-SGP-JAN 2006



/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: (-2EECD (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: & -2.5-¢ ~ Well Condition: see_ /2 &5
Well Diameter 2 in.
"—“_’—'.%—' Volume 3= 002 1"= 0.04 "= .17 3= 0.38
Total Depth X TOf Factor (VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water R
xVF = %2 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
) . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equi Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bajer Disposable Bailer 3 : Depih to Product: k]
Stainless Steel Radler Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water, ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness: fi
—— Other: - visual Confirmation/Description:
[ — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Ami Removed from Skimmer, gal
Ami Removed from Well: gat

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

W——M“_—M—-m

Start Time (purge) 4> Weather Conditions: £ /e e
Sample Time/Date: _j4/2 7| e-z57¢7 Water Color P, Odor: 42/@;3
Purging Flow Rate: ___._gpm.  Sediment Description: iy ;4;-*’/
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volu;né: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORpP
(240URrY {get) pH {umhos/cm) { ¢ ¢ F } {mal/L} mv)
re: Pre:
/
_\
/ Post: Post
/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall  YES HCL UANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
% 500mi Amper]  YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-D(8015)
COMMENTS: /;;5.1;,;# Baw,w’:; /% Pt Sconum Ol /'rf{/' L e/}oes—/f/’"
&

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Lock:




(:/,. Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386956

Client/Facility # Chevron #211 283

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: G -~RETO (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: SE
7
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: & -26™< 7 Well Condition: &xze- S <
Well Diameter 2 in.
——— Volume 34"= (0.02 1"= 0.04 2'= 017 3= (.38
Total Depth 2‘8,5 A fL Factor (VF) 4= 066 E=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water _.2 4 B2t
ﬁ 00 WwWF__ . L ,7 = 59(9? +3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal.

. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer S‘__: Disposable Bailer ; > Depth to Product: fl
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fi

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Other:

Discrete Bailer
Qther:

JE———_ L

RE—————

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Waier Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): 24/ 2. ‘ Weather Conditions: C /rfcg/\
Sample Time/Date: /[ 235 1 & 2.7 ANater Color: e Odor.#¢>
Purging Flow Rate: __———Gpm. Sediment Description: ] 977,?[
Did well de-water? AT~ M yes, Time: " \olume: gal.
Time Volume oH Conductivity F&T@atwe D.0. ORP
(2400 br.) (g.al.) . {umhosfcm) C F f (mgf) s (mV)
/JJ’/J/ LD 7"?? 2(/ '% .2;2*— Prg; / Pre.{\ \
/292 L5 B3 _ 27X 21 N/ N
J2.57C> 2 7Y 277 Dji ~L \\4
e 4 Post: Post:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- fof (. xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  ITPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
7 g ETHANOL(8260)
i % 500ml Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D(8015)
[y
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Phug: Size:

Pt

13—



c/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #21 1283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date; GH—25-C77 (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: 5
Wwell 1D MW- ﬂ? Date Monilored: & _a&~¢—7 Well Condition: See 1005
Well Diameter --——m————“m—-"‘ \Y B4m=0.02  1=004 =017 =03
clume "= 0, "= "= 0. = (.38
Total Depth 30. 2t Factor (VF) 4068 =102 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water 26494 R '
:3 . Iz XVF _ald 7 = -2 éxB case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: & gal.
_ . . Time Stared: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer & Disposable Bailer g Depth to Product: #t
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer” Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ #
Suction Pump e Other: T Visua} Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Armi Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transfesred 10
L —
Start Time (purge}): Weather Conditions: cZfEY
Sample Time/Date:_{ 3’/01 ¢ 28+C /7 Water Color: o K Odor. A%
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description: }L&%%/
Dig well de-water? ___:ﬁ’if yes, Time: e \fOIUME! _/_:g gal.
Time Volume pH Conductivity rature D.0. ORP
{2400 fr .} {gal.) {wmhos/c (mgiL) (mV}
/3 = { é’ "C/ 3 5 %_3??9 Pre: -
| R0 led éff’_s 745 =y
(3 3c QL0 L7 L ;z.fb;é;_
! Post: Post:
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW 4 12 | doxvoavisll  YES HCL TANCASTER |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)/
- ETHANOL(8260)
" 500mi Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D{8015)
T
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:

' I

Q

F& =



7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956

Site Address: 3810 Broadway EveniDate: (-R5-G77 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S
well ID mw-{> Date Monitored:  &-25-@~]_ Wel Condition: _see (X5 5
Well Diameter 2 in.
——'“;;"“—'—j“""-‘“ Volume 314"= Q.02 1"= 0.04 = 0.7 "= .38
Total Depth 272 2t Facior (VF} 4= 0.66 "= 1.02 ‘= 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water fi.
*VF = %3 case volumez Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Started. / (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ted: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiier roduct fl
Stainless Steel Baiier Pressure Bailer : fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer drocarbon ThECKHESSfWﬁ
Suction Pump Other: ) Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundtos . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Proguct Transferred to:
WW_NMMM——“
e e e

Start Time (purge): Wezather Conditidns!

Sample Time/Date: / QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm
Did well de-water? if yes, Timer Volume: gal.

Time Volume Temperature D.O. QRP

{2400 br.} (gal.) ( CJ F) (mg/L) {(mv)
Pre: Pre:
/ AN
/ -_\ Post: Post:
/7 N\
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#)CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /S xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASKER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
A ETHANOL{8260)
/ x 500mi Amber| _ YES NF LANCASTERY, |TPH-D(8015)
7 b

/

§
COMMENTS: f\‘ 7

./
A
Add/Replaced Lock: / Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

@* 63.;;“{‘7 AN g/



7/" GerrTier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacilty # Chevron #21 1283 Job Number: 386956

Site Address: 3810 Broadway EventDate: & —25+-0 7 (inclusive)

City: Oakland, CA Sampler: &

Well ID MW- ; Date Monitored: &~ 267/ Well Condition: &€ wes s

R B Id
Weil Diameter 2 in.
_, Volume 344"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 047 3= 0.38
Total Depth WA Factor (VE) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 68D
Depth to Water _ ' ft e
A WF ¢ & 7 /e M. %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3.5 gal.
. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sempling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Disposabie Baiier k Disposabie Bailer g Depth to Product: ft

Stainless Steel Baler Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; ft

‘Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness______ . *#

Suction Pump — Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Armt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o:

L

Start Time (purge). 4.3 Weather Conditions: 6/65/

Sample Time/Date: /6 1 625~/ Water Color: C fd’ﬁ% Odor: @
Purging Flow Rate: gpmL. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Qx_’{ ) if yes, Time: ———olume:
Time Volume Conductivity eralure D.C. ORP
(2400 hr)) (gal.) {u mhoslc (mg'IL% (mV)
STYL / 7»«’9“7 2 f‘if? re: s pre: ]19
i AKX <o b é’/-) =2 3/5,?,
s 3.5 =77 e 2 Fi/ l
' { / Post: |, & Post: -] ¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION ___*
SAMPLE ID_, | (#) CONJAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M-/ {— xvoa vial] _ YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
7 - ETHANOL{B260)
/2 p00mi Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER [ TPH-D(8015)
e
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: _ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
3 «y 1A oy e S



/" GerTLErR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility #: Chevron #211 283 Job Number. 386956

Site Agdress; 3810 Broadway Event Date: (-5 <O - (inclusive)

City: Qakland, CA Sampler: 5

Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: S-24~& /  Well Condition: sz &=

Well Diameter 2 in.

e Volume 34" 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 = 0.38
Total Depth 3. of B Fator (VF) =066 E=102 6= 150 125 580
Depth to Water 3.8 ‘;g fi.
Eé o Wi __= ¥ 7 = L 7$ xa case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 5 gai.
) . . Time Started: {2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Baker b‘—\ Disposable Bailer g Depth to Procuct: ft

Stainless Steel Baiier Pressure Baiier Depth 1o Water: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi

Suction Pump — Other: ) i visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos [ Skimmer 7 Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: ga!
Ami Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transierred 1o

W

e e e

Start Time (purge): /1E 7 Weather Conditions: (’“/pe;%

[ / &/D Sample Time/Date: & f{48 & 25~ =7 Water Color: g;)[,d Odor. _A/A )
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: | jz ;
Did well de-waler? If yes, Time: ——Vdlume: ™ gal.

Time Volume Conductivity perature D.O. ORP
(2600 hr) (gal) pH (u mhosiem) ‘E CYy F ) (mglL) mv)
il/iY .2 "7_‘2!', 272 /% Pre: 2. A Pre: [

(2> g 23l _2Z3 /75 /

1277 R 714G _22E /75

{ __{l post: oo, Postt / &

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- &7 (> xvoa vial| __YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
{ . ETHANOL(8260)
T L500mi Amber]  YES NF LANCASTER  |[TPH-D(8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug Size:



7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #211 283 Job Number: 386956

Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: (& —25 <7~ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S

Weli ID MW- /O Date Monitored: £-25 ~C7  Well Condition: zeeg & =3

Well Diameter 2 in.

Total Depth  _ 328 7 Vome T ST O 0 ets - 5w

Depth to Water jg //[ l ft.
ﬁ L{,é xF £ [ 2= 7/ ‘:st case volume= Estimated Purge Volume! /-‘/“ A== g8l

. ] . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baiter 4 Disposabie Bailer k Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Stee} Bailer .~ © Pressure Batler e Depth to Water: #t
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ’ Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump —— Cther: visua! Confirmation/Description:
Grunafos — Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Arnt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W d

Start Time (purge): Zog é Weather Conditions: K W

Sample Time/Date: [g_’,gj I 25+  Weter Color. J Odor: /¢ <
Purging Flow Rate: —__gpm. Sediment Description: /,/,; M*f 4 ‘
Did well de-water? M&} if yes, Time: Volume: gak.
Time Volume pH Conductivity @atute D.o. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) - ) (u mhﬁrg (mgIL} {mv)
029 .z 7/51 / F? f
W3y 3.0 Gl 25T /?' 5 \ /
12D o5 2O 24D S Pl ,\/
(" Post BAEEN
AN
LABORATORY INFORMATION N
SAMPLE ID #) COMAAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES )
Mw- 1&7 J—svoa vial] _ YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260}
7 % 500mi Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-D(8015)

N

COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




/" Gertier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacifity #: Chevron #211283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date:. (G—25-C7 {inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: £ i
well ID MW- Date Monitored: 5 —2 6=~/ Well Condition: 7z et =
- . ——
Well Diameter 2 in.
- Volume Za-002 1'=004  2=017  3'=038
Total Depth Factar (VF} =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 5 Z
< [ 2 l § «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume—"% ? e gal

) Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampliing Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

¢

-

Disposable Bailer Disposatle Bailer Depth to Product: #
Stainiess Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &
Suction Pump —— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos i Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmetr: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;

| —

Cle
Aol
Lot

——OUME; e QAL

Start Time (purge): OF> Z Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: L35 & -2 =~ Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate: -z_/:@m. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Q/@ if yes, Time:

Time Volume " Conductivity rature 0.0, RP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) R (umhesl {rygiL) mv)
o9 / ‘7)"‘1 fj Pre: Pre:
it =3 Pz /?W \ \
420 2 4 22 s'z; = [F R \ A
' Post; \ Post; \
N\
LARORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- /| F— xvoaviall _ YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
o ETHANOL(8260)
= Jx 500ml Amber|  YES NP UANCASTER  |TPH-D(8015)
\-‘_____”_
i
COMMENTS: [l

Add/Replaced Lock Add/Replaced Piug: Size:

7

B~ el B | B



7 Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #211 283 Job Number: 386956
Site Address: 3810 Broadway Event Date: &350
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: SH

{inclusive)

Well 1D MW- /o 2 Date Monitored: €-28-0 ] Well Condition: See. £0¢ 3 =
2 in hl

Well Diameter
\oiume 4= 002 1"=0.04 oz 047 3= 0.38

Total Depth o7 i SR Factor (VF) S=D66 S=102 6= 150 12'= 6580

Depth to Water 25250 1

3,6 2 xNF__ / ; = 05@ 2:3 case voiume= Estimated Purge Volume: ; gal.

) . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
pPurge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compieled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer g g Disposable Bailer { K Depth fo Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Waler: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baiier Hydrocarbon Thickness: ... ft
Suction Pump p——— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos SR —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gai
Ami Removed from Well gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). Weather Conditions: /%:i C/\
Sample Time/Date: _{ 1251 5—.2@’»0'7 Water Color: Z;}cq Odor: _ﬁ%@ ;
. \ . 7 3
Purging Flow Rate: _¢——gpm. Sediment Description: d
Did well de-water? AT | yes, Time: —  Volume: ' gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity T erature D.o. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal} p {umhos/cm) ( @) ;I F ) mglL) (mv)
j203 ! 5,26 ___5T3 A pro|
(o7 _dea” 2:2% 9 (42 \ \
/2.1{ 2 LA D 499 (4. | \ \
Post: |\ Post: \
\ A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#} CO/!_{TAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- /) / xvoaviel| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
-y s ETHANOL(8260)
¢ x500m! Amper]  YES NP LANCASTER  {TPH-D(8015)
e
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Adc/Replaced Plug: Size:
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Acct, N: "OQOL‘E —— Sanpla ¥ S090363-30 . Group ¥ O 0 2 1 8 3
- Gl 1o Y4ty
0(9 DS—D?— ,_,OB/ inalyses Requeated
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Chawvion PM:SS B Leed Gansulien!? RACE 5 = S 8 ;# :280‘ e
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| ancaster .
q Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holisnd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA TIE05-PATS »T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasieriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
San Ramon CA 94583

025-842-8582

Prepared oy:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holiand Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1044416. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, June 27,
7007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-070625 NA Water 5090362
MW-1-W-(70625 Grab  Water 5090363
MW-4-W-070625 Grab  Water 5090364
MW-5B-W-070625 Grab  Water 5090365
MW-7-W.070625 Grab  Water 5090366
MW-9-W-070625 Grab  Water 5090367
MW-10-W-070625 Grab  Water 5090368
MW-11-W-070625 Grab  Water 5090369
MW-[2-W-(70625 Grab  Water 5090370
ELECTRONIC Cambria c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



| ancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Molland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastet, A 176052425 ~T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26817 www.lancasieriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,
Maria S. Lord

Senior Speciahst



L ancaster ]
4] Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 176052425 « T17-666-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5090362
QA-T-070625 NA Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TO600101108 QA
Collected:06/25/2007 Account Number: 10504
cubmitted: 06/27/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 07/10/2007 at 17:08 6001 Rollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/10/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
OXLQA
Ae Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
Ko. Analysig Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Factox
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.é. N.D. 0. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPHE-GRO does not include MTBE or ctheyr
gagoline constituents eluting pricr te the C6 (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 3
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05407 Tolueng 1086-88-3 N.D. C.5 ug/l i
0541% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 K.D. 6.5 ug/l i
¢rate of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116
11 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Semmary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trizi# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRC -~ Waters SW-B4€ B8015E modified H 0&/28/2007 131:57 steven A Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 82608 SW-846 EZ60R 1 07/03/2007 14:50 anita M Dale 1
01ll14¢ GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 50308 % 06/28/2007 11:57 Steven A Skiles i
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 07/03/2007 14:50 Anita M Dale 1



4

Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hotiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5090363
MW-1-W-070625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 18695¢€ GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TOE00101108 MW-1
Collected:06/25/2007 14:25 by SH Account Number: 103804
Submitted: 06/27/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 07/10/2007 at 17:09 6001 Bollinger Canyecn Rd 14310
Discard: 08/10/2007 San Ramon CA 845823
OKL-1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01928 TEH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline copstituents eluting pricr to the C& {n-hexane) TPHE-GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for wvelatile analysis did not bave a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
apprepriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 4.
06609 TPH-DRO (Watexrs) n.&. 4,300, 290. ug/1 2
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits wexe raised accordingly.
06067 BTEX, MITBE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50. ug/l 3
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butryl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D ¢.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-886-3 N.D ¢.% ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene F00-43-4 ®.D 0.% ug/1 1
p631Cc X¥ylene (Total) 1320-20-7 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
~he vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have s pE < 2 at the time
of analysis. bue to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laberatory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The ph of this sample was PH = 5.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
centrol Summary for overall QC pericrmance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
No Analysis Name Method Trial# ©Dste and Time Analvst Factor
gl7z2¢& TPE-GRC - Waters SW-B46 BO01ISE modified i QE/ZE/Z007 12:2€ greven A Ekiles 1
Q6608 TRE-DRC (Waters) SW-E4¢ E015E 1 07/05/2007 13:53 Diane V Do 2
D60ET BTEX, MTEE, ETOH SW-846 EZ260E 1 CY/0R/2007 1914 Inita M Dale H
0114¢ GC VOB Watey Frep Ch-84¢€ B0ZO0E i G&/28/2007 12:26 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep C¥W-E4€ BUZOE 1 c7/03/2007 15:14 Anita M Dale 1



L ancaster i
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster. PA 176052425 «717-656-2300 Feax: 717-656-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5080363
MW-1-W-070625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386356 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TO600101108 MW-1
Collected:06/25/2007 14:25 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/27/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 07/10/2007 at 17:0%8 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 08/10/2607 San Ramcon CA $4583
OKL~1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 06/28/2007 16:20 Mitchell B Crawford 1

(Waters!)



| ancaster .
4l L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 176052425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681¢ www.lancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5090364
MW-4-W-070625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 3B695E GRD
4810 Broadway-Oakland TOE00101108 MW-4
Coliected:06/25/2007 33:05 by SH Account Number: 10904
cubmitted: 06/27/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 07/10/2007 at 17:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/10/2007 gan Ramon CA 94583
OKL -4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutioh
Reo. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detectiom Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The repcrted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
o660e  TPH-DRC (Waters) n.&. 4,600, 730. ug/l 5
pue to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
pD6067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02016 Methyl Tertisry Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 R.D. G.5 ug/i 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-2 N.D. C.& ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 3
state of California Lab Certification No. 21%€
All oC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
contrcl summary for overall QC performance data and associated ssmples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CcAT znalysis piiution
No. aAnalysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factox
Cl728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-E84€ ED1SE modified i 0e/28/2007 12:56 steven A Skiles 1
06608 TPH-DRC (Waters) SW-846 BO1SE 1 07/05/2007 14:18 Diane ¥V Lo =
96067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCE SW-£46 B260E i 07/03/2007 15:3€ Anita M Dale 3
01146 GO VOR Water Prep SW-646 SO030E 1 06/28/2007 12:56 steven A Skiles 1
01162 GC/ME VOB Water Frep cW-846 S030E 3 0%7/03/2007 15:38 Anita M Dale 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPE SK-846 3530C 1 06 /2872007 18:20 Mitchell B Crawford 1

{Waters]



\

Lancaster,
| aboratories

Analysis Report

nans New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P, 17605-0425 + T17-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page I of |

10904

£§001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 55503265
MW-EB-W-070625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Breadway-Oakland TO600101108 MW-5B
Collected:06/25/2007 313:40 by SH Account Number:
gubmitted: 06/27/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 07/10/2007 at 17:09
Discard: 08/10/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
OKLSEB
As Received
CAT As Received Method
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRCO - Waters .&. 250. 50.
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constitusents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 7.
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 850 15C.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliguot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
06067 BTEX, MTEE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17+5% N.D. s50.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 15. 0.8
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 2. 0.5
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 N.D. 0.&%
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 .6 0.5
06310 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 1. 0.5
State of Califcrnia Lab Certification Ne. 211€
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trizi# Date and Time
Q1728 TPFE-GRO - Waters SW-E46 BOIBE modified 1 G&/268/2007 13:26
06609 TPH-DRO (Waterse! SW-84€ ELIDE i 07/03/2007 10:06
0e067 BTEY, MTEE, ETOH SW-846 E8Z260E 1 07/03/2007 16:02
0li46 GC VOR Watrer Frep SW-gaf 5030 H P6/28/2007 12:26€
01163 GC/ME VOR Water FPrep EW-846 EBO3I0E 1 07/0%/2007 16:02
02376 gxtraction - Fuel/TPH SW-g4€ 3510C i O&/SE/Z00T 18:20

{Waters,

Lilution

Tnits Fartor

ug/1i 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 i

ug/i 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 i

ug/i 1

rilutiom

Analyst Factor
steven A Skiles i
Diane V Do 1
Anita M Dale 1
Steven B Skiles 1
Anita M Dale 1
Mitchell B Crawfeorc bt
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Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5090366
MW-7-W-070625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TO600101108 MW-7
Ccollected:06/25/2007 10:10 by SH Account Number: 10504
Ssubmitted: 06/27/2007 1G:15 Chevron
Reported: 07/10/2007 at 17:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/10/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
QXL -7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysieg Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Fector
Limit
01728 TPH~-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 3
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline comstituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
056609  TPH-DRD (Waters) n.a. 5. 50. ug/1 1
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOE
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 106-66-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xyilene (Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of Celifcrnis Lab Certification Nc. 2116
211 QC ie compliant unless otherwise noted. please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. hnalysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
o17ee TPH-GRO - Waters SW-B46 80158 modified 1 06/28/2007 13:55 Steven B Skiles 1
06609 TPH-DRC (Waters} SW-B4E& BOLGE 1 07/03/2007 10:28 Diane V Do 1
06067 BTEX, MTEE, ETOE SW~846 B260E 1 07/03/2007 16:2% Anita M Dale 1
03146 GC VOR Water Frep SW-84¢ B03(0E 1 06/28/2007 13:85 steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water FPrep SW-54€ GHQI0DE 1 07/03/2007 16:25 Anita M Dale 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPE SW-84€ 35100 1 0&/28/2007 18:20 Mitchell B Crawford 1

(Waters)



Pl

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO

Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax. 717-656.2681 www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10804

£001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5050367
MW-9-W-070625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 3868956 GRD
1810 Broadway-Oakland TO600101108 MW-9
Collected:06/25/2007 11:40 by SE Account Number:
submitted: 06/27/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 07/10/2007 at 17:089
Discard: 08/10/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
OXL-9
As Received
CAT As Received Method
Ko. Analygis Name CAS Rumber kesult Detection
Limit
o1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&-. N.D. EGC.
The reported concentration of TPE~GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO {(Waters) n.a. V4. 50,
CEGE7 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17+5 N.D 50.
62010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 €. 0.5
05402 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.%
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 N.D. 0.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. n.%
06310 Xylene {(Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5
crate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
all QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC perfermance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ho. hnalysis Wame Method Trial# Date and Time
01728 TPHE~GRO - Waters SW-846 8015E modified 3 06/28/2007 14:28
06609 TPH-DRO {(Waters) §W-B4E BO1GE 1 07/02/2007 10:52
CECET BTEY, MTBE, ETOH SW-E46 B2E0E 1 07/03/2007 05:04
01146 G VOA Water FPrep SW-84€ SO30E i 06/28/2007 14:3%
031163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 BO3CE 1 07/03/2007 05:04
02376 Extracticn - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3810C i 06/28/2007 1B:2C

{(Waters)

Dilution

mits Fantor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 i

ug/l 1

ug/1 i

Diiuticn

Analyst Factor
Steven A Skiles 1
Diane V Do b3
Michael A Ziegler 1
steven A Skiles 1
Michael B Ziegler 1
Mitchell B Crawforc 1



Lancaster )
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

425 New Moand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, P 17605-2425 » 7T17-656-2300 Fex:717-658-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page | of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5090368
MW-10-W-070625 Grab Water
Facility¥$ 211283 Job¥# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-—Oakland TOE00101108 MW-10
Coliected:06/25/2007 1G:55 by SH Aecount Number: 105804
Submitted: 06/27/2007 310:15 . Chevreon
Reported: 07/10/2007 at 17:09 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/10/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
OKL10
As Received
CAT A5 Received Method Diiution
Na. Analyeig Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Faotox
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.B. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n- -hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters] | - 7,600, 0. ug/l 25
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl 64-17-% N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 16324-04-4 4. 0.8 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 k.. Q.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Totall 13306-20-7 H.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
gtate of California Lab Certificaetion NWo. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial¥d Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Welers SW-846 BO1SE modified 1 06/28/2007 14:5% Steven A Skiles 1
06609 TPH-DRO {(Waters) SW-g46 EQIGE 1 07/03/2007 312:22 Diane V Dc 25
06067 BTEX, MTEBE, ETOH SW-846 E260F 3 07/03/2007 05:27 Michael A Ziegler 1
gl14¢€ GC VOR Water Prep sW-84€ S020F 1 06/28/2007 14:5E gteven A Skiles 5
01163 GO/MS VOR Water Prep SW-84& SO30E 1 07/03/2007 05:27 Michael A Ziegler 1
Q2378 Extraction - Fuel/TFE SW-84€ 35100 1 06/28/2007 38:20 Mitchell B Crawiord 1

(Haters)



4

Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO

flox 12425, Lancester, PA 176805-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681¢ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

£001 RBcllinger Canyon Rd L4310

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5090368
MW-11-W-070625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-0Oakland 70600101108 MwW-11
Collected:06/25/2007 09:35 by SH Account Number:
gubmitted: 06/27/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 07/10/2007 at 17:0Z
Discard: 08/10/2007 Gan Ramon CA $4583
OKL11
Ap Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentyation of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier tco the C6 in-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPHE-DRO {Waters! n.a. 130, 50.
060e7 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D 50,
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1. 0.5
ch401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.Dp 0.5
c5407 Toluene 1i08-88-3 N.B 0.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D 0.5
06310 Xylene (Total) 3330-206-7 N.D 0.8
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
a1l oC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC perfcrmance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
o hAnalysis Name Method Trial#d Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 06/28/2007 15:2%
Cee0E TPE-DRO (Waters) SW-846 BO1BE 3 07/03/2007 11:1%
CE0E7 BTEX, MTBE, ETOE 5W-846 BR60E 1 07/03/2007 05:5C
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 50308 z 06/28/2007 15:2¢%
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Frep GW-846 50308 H 07/02/2007 05:50
QR37¢ Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C i 06/28/2007 18:20

{Waters)

bilution
Units Fartoxr
ug/l 1
ug/1 i
ug/1 1
ug/i 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
piane V Do

Michael A Ziegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Mitchell B Crawford

1

i
1
:
1
1



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681  www lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ho. WW 5090370
MW-12-W-070625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TOE00101108 MW-12
Collected:06/25/2007 12:25 by SE Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 06/27/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 07/10/2007 at 17:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L431C
Discard: 08/10/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
OKL1Z
Aes Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Rumber Result Petection Units Factor
Limit
031728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 5,500. 250, ug/l 5

The reported concentrxation of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the CE& (n-hexane) TPHE-GRO range
start time.

The vial submitted for volatile snalysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time

of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is net
appropriate for the laboratory to adijust the pE at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 5.
06608 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 1,600. 150. ug/1 i3
Due to the nature of the sawple matrix, & reduced zliquot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.

06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100. ug/1 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2. 1. ug/l 2
05401 Benzene 71i~-43-2 1,000. 10. ug/l 20
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 180, 1. ug/1 b4
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 170, 1. ug/l 2
0631C¢ Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 320, 1. ug,/1 2
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
B2l1 0oC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Dilction
No . Analysis Name Method Trial#d Date and Time Analyst Factor
c17z8 TPH~GRO - Waters SW-846 B8D1SB modified 1 06/28/2007 15:54 Steven A Skiles s
06608 TPH-DRO (Waters! SW-B4e BOIGRE 1 07/03/2007 11:3¢ Diane V Do H
GE06T BTEX, MTBE, ETOE SW-B46 BZEQE 1 O/ 0372007 06:12 Michael A Ziegler z
QELET BTEX, MTBE, ETDH SW-B4€ B260B 1 07/03/2007 0€:3% Michael A Ziegler 20
0ii4de GC VOA Water Prep SH-B4E S030E i 06/268/2007 15:54 Steven A Skiles £
01163 GC/ME VoA Water Prep SW-846 HO030E b 07/03/2007 06:1Z Michael A Ziegler 2
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Frep SW-B4E SU30E z 07/03/2007 06:3% Micheel A Ziegler 20
0z237¢ Extraction - Fuel/TFE SW-B46 35100 I 06 /2B/2007 18:2C Mitchell B Crawford 3

(Waters)



| ancaster .
4[ Laboratories Analysis Report

425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-0425 » 717-656-2300 Fex: 717-856-2661+ www.ancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5080370
MW-12-W-070625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 3BESEE GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TO600101108 MW-12
Collected:06/25/2007 12:25 by SH Account Number: 103504
Submitted: 06/27/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 07/10/2007 at 17:09 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/10/2007 San Ramon CA 94583

OKL1Z2



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PR, 176052425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page | of 3
L]
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1044416
Reported: 07/10/07 at 05:08 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QU samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy ab
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCsD LCS/LCED
Analyeis Name Result DL Uniks SREC %REC Limits RED RED HMax
Batch number: 07178A0BA sample number (s): 5090362-5080370
TPH-GRC ~ Waters N.,D. 50. ug/l 130 112 T5+135 3 30
Batch number: 07173001&A Sample number(s}: E090363-5090370
TPH-DRO {(Waters) N.D. 29, ug/1 74 78 63-1192 7 20
Batch number: DOT1834RA Sample number(s}: 5080367-5080370
Ethancl N.D. 50. ug/l 110 36-361
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether W.D. 0.5 ug/1 SE 73-11%
Benzene K.D. 0.5 ug/l 92 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 9z 85-11%
Ethylbenzene - N.D. 0.5 ug/ 1 94 82-11%
Xylene {Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 83-113
Batch number: ZOT7184ZAR Szmple number{s): 5090362-509036¢
Bthancl N.D. 50. ug/l 100 3%-161
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 BE 73-118
Benzene N.D. c.5 ug/l 8% 786-11%
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 24 85-31%
Ethylbenzene ¥.D. .5 ug/i 41 82-119
Xylene (Total) .D. 0.5 ug/1l 21 B3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNEPK) = the samplie used Iin conjunction with the matrix spike
Background {BKG} = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

NS M8D MS/MED RPD BRG DUP nuP Dup RPD
Analysig Name %REC %REC Limits PD MaAX Conc Cong RED Masxt
Batch number: 07178A0BA cample pumber (e} : 5090362-5090370 UNSFK: 5080365
TPE-GRO - Waters 133 £3-154
Batch number: DO71834AA gample number{s): 5090367-5080370 UNSPK: POBE50Z
Ethanol 94 gé 41-16¢@ b 3¢
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether g% 5% 69-127 z 30
Benzene g 100 83-12¢g H 30
Toluene 100 103 83-127 0 3¢
Ethylbenzene 9g 101 82-129 2 30
Xylene {Tetal) 10C 102 82-13¢ 3 34
Batch number: ZOT1B42AR Sample number(sj]: 50u0262-5050266 UNSPK: POB26TC
Ethancl Qg g7 41-158 b 3Q
Methvl Tertiary Butyl Ether e 93 68-12% o e
Benzene GE 9B B3-128 ¢ 3¢
Toluens 103 103 g3-127 ¢ 20

*_ Qutside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster.
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, L ancester, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 3
L]
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1044416
Reported: 07/10/07 at 05:0% PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample uged in conjunction with the watrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
Ms MED MES/MSD RPD BRG Dup DU tup RFD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX conc cone RPD Max
Ethylbenzene 9% 98 82~129 ¢l 30
Xylene (Total) a7 97 B2-330 g a0
Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which axe outside of the QC window are confirmed
gnless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO -~ Waters
Batch pumber: 07178A0BA

Trifiuorctoluene-¥F
5080362 85
S03803€E3 B&
5080364 87
5080365 e1 .
509036¢€ g8
5090367 86
50903¢&8 86
5090368 Bé
5090370 94
Blank BE
LCE 88
LCSD 52
MS 98
Limits: 63-135
Analysis Name: TPH-DRO (Waters)
Batch number: 0717200162

Ortheterphenyl
5090363 T4
5080364 87
5080365 99
50850366 95
5090367 92
5090368 B4
5090368 197>
5090370 64
Blank 86
Lncs 92
LCED 101
Liwmits: 59-131
Analysis Name: BTEX, MIBE, ETOE
Ratch number: DUO71834BA

Dibromefluoromethane 1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4-8romof luorobenzens

*. Qutside of specification
(U"%emwhmrmembmh&wmmmMmmwﬂ%mmmﬁwﬁmwﬁmLOQ
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster ]
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, {ancaster, PA 176052425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancastertabs.com

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1044416
Reported: 07/10/07 at 05:09 FM
Surrogate Quality Control
5090367 g8n 86 87 94
5090368 a9 1) 88 93
5090369 =0} §7 87 93
8090370 o1 a7 82 9E
Blank a3 =1y 91 97
1CS 53 20 g2 48
MS 92 90 89 1)
MSD 91 B9 8¢ 97
Limits: 80-116 77-113 E0-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260
Batch number: ZOT71842AR
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Di chicroethane-dd Toluene~d8 4-Bromef luorobenzens
5090362 E7 CE 93 87
50890363 86 ag 93 86
5080364 g7 : 89 88 85
5090365 56 87 92 13
5090366 86 8% 93 88
Biank a7 BES ) 87
LCS a7 1 92 88
M2 87 91 93 87
MsD BE 20 $4 8¢
Limits: BG-116 F7-113 B0-143 F8-113

*. Quiside of specification
1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.  none detecied BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
I International Units CP Units cobalt-chioroplatinate units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTu nephelometric wrbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal {cliet) calories lb. pound(s)
meq  miliequivalents kg  kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg milligram(s)
ug  microgramis) b liter(s)
ml milliliter{s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meler(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in tength per mi

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
pe reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

ppm parls per miflion - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per Kicgram (Mgikg;, OF ONe giatn per RN grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usuaily taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgfl), because one liter of
water has a weight very close 1o a kilogram. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per biliion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyle weight
basie  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without maoisture.

U.8. EFA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Gualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product 8  Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B  Analyle was also detected in the blank E  Estimated due lo interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of s Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrumert for calculation

J Estimated value u Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control timits

P Conceniration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Caorrelation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected
XY,z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tesls results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Uniess the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. I you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in fult, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analylical work, we warran! the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN {IEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no iegal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the 1est results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepled by Lancasier Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object 10 any contliicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



